## **ORDINANCE NO.** 187658

Authorize an Intergovernmental Agreement to provide the Multnomah County Department of Health Services \$62,035 in FY 2015-16 for efforts related to the enforcement of specified animal regulations in the City (Ordinance)

## The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. The City of Portland, Title 13 Animals states that it shall be the responsibility of the Director of Multnomah County Health Department Vector and Nuisance Control, or the director's designee to enforce the provisions of this chapter; and
- 2. The City agrees to provide financial support to Multnomah County for efforts related to the specified animals; and
- 3. The FY 2015-16 budget includes funding in the General Fund Special Appropriations, for the above intergovernmental agreement. The City now desires to make an intergovernmental agreement to Multnomah County in an amount not to exceed \$62,035 in FY 2015-16.

## NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

- a. The Mayor is hereby authorized to execute an intergovernmental agreement with Multnomah County Department of Health Services (#2014101) in a form substantially similar to the agreement attached as Exhibit A, for the purpose described in Section 1 in the amount up to \$62,035.
- The Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized to pay for the IGA from the General Fund Special Appropriations, Exhibit B, when demand is presented and approved by the proper authority,
- c. The Director of the Bureau of Planning and Sustainability is hereby authorized to sign amendments for continuing data management and reporting.

Passed by the Council:

APR 06 2016

Mayor Charlie Hales

Prepared by: Steve Cohen

Date Prepared: February 16, 2016

Mary Hull Caballero

Auditor of the City of Portland

Deputy

Agenda No. ORDINANCE NO. 1876 58

4140

Title

Authorize an Intergovernmental Agreement to provide the Multnomah County Department of Health Services \$ 62,035 in FY 2015-16 for efforts related to the enforcement of specified animal regulations in the City-of Portland. (Ordinance)

		The state of the s
INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor: Charlie Hales	CLERK USE: DATE FILED MAR 2 2 2016	
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL	Mary Hull Caballero	
( 11	Auditor of the City of Portland	
Mayor—Finance and Admanistration - Hales	1 -> 0	
Position 1/Utilities - Fritz		
Position 2/Works - Fish	By:	
Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman	Deputy	
Position 4/Safety - Novick	ACTION TAKEN:	
BUREAU APPROVAL	MAR 3 0 2016 PASSED TO SECOND READING	APR 06 2016 9:30 A.M.
Bureau: Planning and Sustainability	MAIN & V ZOIO TAGOZO IO GZGGI	
Bureau Head: Susan Anderson		
Prepared by: Steve Cohen		
Date Prepared: March 1, 2016		
Impact Statement		
Completed Amends Budget		
Portland Policy Document		
If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated in document.	*	
Yes □ No □		
City Auditor Office Approval: required for Code Ordinances		
City Attorney Approval: required for contract, code, easement,	*	
franchise, comp plan, charter		
Council Meeting Date March 30, 2016		

AGENDA		
TIME CERTAIN  Start time:		
Total amount of time needed: (for presentation, testimony and discussion)		
CONSENT ⊠		
REGULAR		
Total amount of time needed:(for presentation, testimony and discussion)		

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
16		YEAS	NAYS
1. Fritz	1. Fritz		
2. Fish	2. Fish		
3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman	_	
4. Novick	4. Novick	-	
Hales	Hales		